

No. 24-917

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, ET AL,
Petitioners,

v.

NTE CAROLINAS II, LLC, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NC CHAMBER LEGAL INSTITUTE, AND
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
AUDREY DOS SANTOS
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

LIZ DOUGHERTY
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1000 Maine Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20024

RAYMOND STARLING
NC CHAMBER
LEGAL INSTITUTE
701 Corporate Center Drive
Suite 275
Raleigh, NC 27607

BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1700
bensnyder@paulhastings.com

BEN GIFFORD
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRE AT LEAST ONE UNLAWFUL ACT TO SUPPORT A MONOPOLIZATION CLAIM	6
B. THE PANEL IDENTIFIED NO SOUND BASIS FOR DISREGARDING THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND ADOPTING AN OUTLIER POSITION AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS.....	10
C. THE REQUIREMENT THAT PLAINTIFFS PLEAD AND PROVE AN UNLAWFUL ACT PROVIDES IMPORTANT CLARITY AND ADMINISTRABILITY IN ANTITRUST LAW.....	14
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16, 19, 20
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	7, 15, 17, 18
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Continental Ore Co. v.</i> <i>Union Carbide & Carbon Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	12, 13
<i>Dreamstime.com, LLC v. Google LLC</i> , 54 F.4th 1130 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v.</i> <i>Rsch. in Motion Corp.</i> , 486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP)</i> <i>Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>In re: Essar Steel Minnesota LLC</i> , No. 24-cv-1117, 2025 WL 507914 (D. Del. Feb. 14, 2025)	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	16
<i>New Mexico Oncology & Hematology Consultants, Ltd. v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 994 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>New York v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021).....	9, 14
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	3, 4
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	3, 4, 6–12, 14, 15, 18
<i>Pro. Real Est. Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	15
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	4–7, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21
Statutes and Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	5, 6, 9, 12, 14, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>Contribution, Claim Reduction, and Individual Treble Damage Responsibility: Which Path to Reform of Antitrust Remedies?</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 1277 (1987)	20
Edward D. Cavanagh, <i>The Private Antitrust Remedy: Lessons from the American Experience</i> , 41 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 629 (2010).....	20
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Does Monopoly Broth Make Bad Soup?</i> , 76 Antitrust L.J. 663 (2010).....	13–14
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984).....	15
David F. Herr, <i>Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation</i> § 30 (4th ed., updated Sept. 2024)	19
